The purpose for which the Corporation is organized is:

To engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the general
corporation law of Oklahoma.

FOURTH : The aggregate number of shares of all classes of stock which the Corporation has

authority to issue is One Hundred Million, Five Hundred Nine Thousand, Five Hundred

(100,509,500), consisting of One Hundred Million (100,000,000) shares of Common Stock with a par

value of $0.0005 each, Nine Thousand Five Hundred (9,500) shares of Series A Preferred Stock with

a par value of $0.0005 each, and Five Hundred Thousand (500,000) shares of undesignated Preferred

Stock withapar value of $0.0005. The shares of stock of the Corporation may be issued from time to

time in such a manner and for such lawful consideration as may from time to time be fixed by the

[...]

Grantor has also been a friend of Grantee for more than

twenty years.

B. Solely in consideration of friendship and affection, Grantor wishes to transfer shares of the

Corporation's common stock to Grantee.

Covenant:

1. Grantor hereby transfers to Grantee three hundred fifty thousand (350,000) shares of the

common stock of the Corporation (the "Shares"). The date of this agreement shall be the

effective date of the transfer.

2. Promptly hereafter, Grantor shall cause the Secretary of the Corporation to effect the transfer

of a certificate for the Shares into Grantee's name, and to deliver said certificate to Grantee.

[...]

Series A Preferred Stock, said Series A Preferred Stock being described in the Amended and

Restated Certificate of Incorporation that the Board of Directors is adopting simultaneous

with the execution of this Agreement.

Agreement:

1. Zagorski hereby transfers to the Corporation six million six hundred fifty thousand

(6,650,000) shares of the Corporation's common stock in his name (the "Surrendered

Shares"). In exchange therefor, the Corporation hereby agrees to issue nine thousand five

hundred (9,500) shares of Series A Preferred Stock (the "Series A Shares"). Zagorski hereby

directs the Corporation to issue the Series A Shares as follows:

Shareholder

Andrew P. Zagorski

Series A Shares

9,500

2. Promptly hereafter, Zagorski shall surrender to the Secretary of the Corporation one or more